





F.No: 134/1/ADM/DE(07)/2022(Part-I) (FMS:69572)

Govt of India, Ministry of Defence **Directorate General Defence Estates**

Raksha Sampada Bhawan Ulaanbaatar Marg Delhi Cantt-10 Email: adgadm-dgde@nic.in

Dated the O April, 2022

To,

The Principal Director, Defence Estates, Ministry of Defence, Central/Southern/Eastern/Northern/Western/South-Western Command, Lucknow/Pune/Kolkata/Jammu/Chandigarh/Jaipur

Subject: Transfers/posting of Group 'A' Officers of Indian Defence Estates Service - Below SAG.

Keeping in view the administrative exigencies as well as public interest and with the approval of the Competent Authority (Director General, Defence Estates), the following transfers/postings are ordered with immediate effect:

- (1)Shri Robin Baleja, Addl. Defence Estates Officer, Kolkata, holding the charge of DEO, Kolkata, is transferred and posted as Addl. CEO, Cantonment Board, Kirkee, vice Shri Pramod Kumar Singh, transferred. The officer is also entrusted the charge of CEO, Cantonment Board, Kirkee, until further orders. Shri Robin Baleja, will proceed after handing over the charge of DEO, Kolkata to Ms. Mamta, CEO, Cantonment Board, Barrackpore, and she will hold the said additional charge in addition to her own, till regular incumbent reports.
- Shri Pramod Kumar Singh, Chief Executive Officer, Cantonment Board, (2) Kirkee, is transferred and posted as Defence Estates Officer, Kolkata, vice Shri Robin Baleja, transferred;
- Shri Mane Amitkumar Baburao, Chief Executive Officer, Cantonment (3)Board, Allahabad, is transferred and posted as Chief Executive Officer, Cantonment Board, Dehuroad, vice Shri Ramswroop Haritwal, transferred. Shri Mane Amitkumar Baburao will proceed immediately to his new place of

posting after handing over the charge of CEO, Cantonment Board, Allahabad to Shri Ajay Kumar Sehgal, DEO, Allahabad and he will hold the said additional charge in addition to his own, till posting of regular incumbent or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

- (4) **Shri Ramswroop Haritwal**, Chief Executive Officer, Cantonment Board, Dehuroad, is transferred and posted as Joint Chief Executive Officer, Cantonment Board, Jalandhar, vice Shri Jyoti Kumar, transferred. Shri Ramswroop Haritwal, will take over the charge of CEO, Cantonment Board, Jalandhar from Shri Jyoti Kumar and hold the same, until further orders;
- (5) **Shri Jyoti Kumar**, Addl. Chief Executive Officer, Cantonment Board, Jalandhar, holding the charge of CEO, Cantonment Board, Jalandhar, is transferred and posted as Addl. Chief Executive Officer, Cantonment Board, Meerut, against an existing vacancy of CEO. He will take over the charge of CEO, Cantonment Board, Meerut by relieving Shri Harendra Singh, DEO, Meerut from his additional charge and hold the same, until further orders.
- 2. The officers are entitled for usual joining time and TA/DA as per rules.
- **3**. The date of relinquishment/assumption of charge by the concerned officers, will be reported to this Directorate General immediately after the event.

(Vibha Sharma)
Addl. Director General (Admin)
for, Director General, Defence Estates

Copy to:-

PCsDA- Central/Southern/Western/Eastern Command, Lucknow/Pune/Chandigarh/Kolkata

Director, NIDEM, Delhi Cantt
PCBs concerned
CEOs concerned
DEOs concerned
Officer concerned (By name)
Sr. PPS to DG DE
All IDES officers in DGDE
Personal file of the officer concerned
DGDE (Coord/Rajbhasha Vibhag)/
DMS/ AU&RC/ Guard/ Float Files/Website